
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	

	
Duty	Shifts	and	Penalties	Summary	for	the	International	Food	Festival	(IFF)	2025	
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[OLD] Number of Shifts [NEW] Number of Shifts
54 27Night Patrol

Trash Bin
[NEW] Garbage Station

Total Number of Shifts

56 56
0 32

110 115

START Eat-In Tent #1 Eat-In Tent #2 Eat-In Tent #1 Eat-In Tent #2
15:00
16:00
17:00
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00
22:00
23:00

Thailand

Thu (June 5) Sun (June 8)
EAT-IN TENTS

Setup Removal

China Thailand

China



 
 

Duty	Shifts	Page	2	/	5 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

START
9:00 China Morocco Nigeria Azerbaijan

10:00 Philippines India Thailand Egypt
11:00 Nigeria Egypt Philippines Morocco
12:00 Indonesia Bangladesh Sri Lanka India
13:00 Nigeria Azerbaijan Malawi Benin Uzbekistan Benin
14:00 Uzbekistan Benin Uzbekistan Azerbaijan Myanmar Indonesia
15:00 Sri Lanka Indonesia Sri Lanka Thailand Pakistan Vietnam
16:00 Myanmar Vietnam Philippines Vietnam Malawi Malaysia
17:00 Pakistan Morocco Pakistan Malaysia
18:00 China Egypt Myanmar Bangladesh
19:00 Malawi Malaysia China Indonesia
20:00 Indonesia Bangladesh Thailand India

Two country names are listed in each slot, representing one member from each country.
Sat (June 7) Sun (June 8)Fri (June 6)

TRASH BIN
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START
22:00 Uzbekistan Uzbekistan Myanmar Myanmar Malawi Malawi
23:00 Nigeria Nigeria Philippines Philippines China China
0:00 Pakistan Pakistan Indonesia Indonesia Egypt Egypt
1:00 Vietnam Vietnam China China Vietnam Vietnam
2:00 India India Thailand Thailand Myanmar Myanmar
3:00 Sri Lanka Sri Lanka Bangladesh Bangladesh Philippines Philippines
4:00 Indonesia Indonesia Morocco Morocco India India
5:00 Egypt Egypt Sri Lanka Sri Lanka Bangladesh Bangladesh
6:00 Azerbaijan Azerbaijan Pakistan Pakistan Benin Benin

NIGHT PATROL
Country names are listed twice in each slot, representing two members from the same country.

Thu→Fri (June 5→6) Fri→Sat (June 6→7) Sat→Sun (June 7→8)

START
22:00
23:00
0:00
1:00
2:00
3:00
4:00
5:00
6:00

Thailand Myanmar

Egypt

Uzbekistan Myanmar Malawi
China

IndonesiaPakistan
Vietnam China Vietnam

Nigeria Philippines

Fri→Sat (June 6→7)Thu→Fri (June 5→6)

India

Sat→Sun (June 7→8)

NIGHT PATROL
Country names are listed in each slot, representing only one member.

Bangladesh PhilippinesSri Lanka

Pakistan

Indonesia Morocco
Egypt Sri Lanka

Azerbaijan Benin

India
Bangladesh
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START
9:00

10:00
11:00
12:00
13:00
14:00
15:00
16:00
17:00
18:00
19:00
20:00
21:00

Philippines

Fri (June 6)
Myanmar
Indonesia

China
India

GARBAGE STATION
One country name is listed in each slot, representing one member. Please refer to the sorting rules in the Duty Manual.

Vietnam
Thailand

Azerbaijan
Bangladesh

Vietnam Sri Lanka

Philippines
Pakistan
Indonesia

Sat (June 7) Sun (June 8)

Pakistan

Nigeria
Morocco

Thailand
Vietnam

Philippines
Egypt

Bangladesh
Egypt

Myanmar
China

Sri Lanka

Malawi
Indonesia

Sri Lanka
China

India

Bangladesh
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FOR EASIER REFERENCE AND COMPARISON 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

START
9:00 China Morocco Myanmar Nigeria Azerbaijan Philippines

10:00 Philippines India Indonesia Thailand Egypt Pakistan
11:00 Nigeria Egypt China Philippines Morocco Indonesia
12:00 Indonesia Bangladesh India Sri Lanka India Vietnam
13:00 Nigeria Azerbaijan Philippines Malawi Benin Pakistan Uzbekistan Benin Thailand
14:00 Uzbekistan Benin Myanmar Uzbekistan Azerbaijan Bangladesh Myanmar Indonesia Sri Lanka
15:00 Sri Lanka Indonesia China Sri Lanka Thailand Malawi Pakistan Vietnam China
16:00 Myanmar Vietnam Azerbaijan Philippines Vietnam Indonesia Malawi Malaysia Bangladesh
17:00 Pakistan Morocco Bangladesh Pakistan Malaysia Thailand Egypt
18:00 China Egypt Nigeria Myanmar Bangladesh Vietnam India
19:00 Malawi Malaysia Morocco China Indonesia Philippines
20:00 Indonesia Bangladesh Sri Lanka Thailand India Egypt
21:00 Vietnam Sri Lanka

TRASH BIN and GARBAGE STATION
Country names are listed in each slot, representing one member from each country. Green slots are for Garbage Station.

Sun (June 8)Fri (June 6) Sat (June 7)



 
 

Penalties	Summary 
 
 
 

Type of Negligence Penalty Range 

↓ Late to / Left Early ↓ 

!"#$$$%!&#'$$ 
Trash Bin Duty 

Night Patrol Duty 

Garbage Station Duty 

↓ Missed / Ignored ↓ 

!&#'$$%!'#$$$ 
Trash Bin Duty 

Night Patrol Duty 

Garbage Station Duty 

Misbehavior / Transgression 
of Hokudai-sai Rules %!"$#$$$ 

Ignored Setup / Removal of Eat-
In Tent %!"$#$$$ 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

❖ Penalties are deducted from the Deposit Fee. Penalty ranges are in place to provide space for discussion and understanding. Please 
prepare yourselves and schedule accordingly to avoid missing any Duties. 

➢ For example, if you are late to Trash Bin Duty: Low penalty ranges will be considered if you arrive about 10 minutes late, and 
high penalty ranges will be considered if you are extremely late, or late to multiple shifts. 

➢ As another example, if you missed or ignored Garbage Station Duty: Low penalty ranges are unlikely in this case, because of 
the importance of its maintenance and the fact that we are forced to contact your tent if you do not show up for your shift. If it 
happens that a member repeatedly ignores our notices, then high penalty ranges will be strongly considered. 

❖ On GA#6 (May 19), Rules from the Hokudai-sai Committee were handed out. Here are a few examples of rules to be careful of: 

➢ It is not permitted under any circumstance to drive inside the campus without a car pass, or outside of the allowed hours. 

➢ After the festival ends, the littering or abandonment of any trash, junk, or large objects (old fridges, stoves, etc.) is strictly 
forbidden. 

 
 


