

Duty Shifts and Penalties Summary for the International Food Festival (IFF) 2025 Final Revision

Duty Shifts Page 1 / 5

	[OLD] Number of Shifts	[NEW] Number of Shifts
Night Patrol	54	27
Trash Bin	56	56
[NEW] Garbage Station	0	32
Total Number of Shifts	110	115

EAT-IN TENTS						
	Thu (J	une 5)	Sun (June 8)			
	Se	tup	Removal			
START	Eat-In Tent #1	Eat-In Tent #2	Eat-In Tent #1	Eat-In Tent #2		
15:00						
16:00						
17:00						
18:00		Thailand	China	Thailand		
19:00	China					
20:00	Offilia					
21:00						
22:00						
23:00						

Duty Shifts Page 2 / 5

	TRASH BIN						
Two country names are listed in each slot, representing one member from each country.							
START	Fri (June 6)		Sat (June 7)		Sun (June 8)		
9:00			China	Morocco	Nigeria	Azerbaijan	
10:00			Philippines	India	Thailand	Egypt	
11:00			Nigeria	Egypt	Philippines	Morocco	
12:00			Indonesia	Bangladesh	Sri Lanka	India	
13:00	Nigeria	Azerbaijan	Malawi	Benin	Uzbekistan	Benin	
14:00	Uzbekistan	Benin	Uzbekistan	Azerbaijan	Myanmar	Indonesia	
15:00	Sri Lanka	Indonesia	Sri Lanka	Thailand	Pakistan	Vietnam	
16:00	Myanmar	Vietnam	Philippines	Vietnam	Malawi	Malaysia	
17:00	Pakistan	Morocco	Pakistan	Malaysia			
18:00	China	Egypt	Myanmar	Bangladesh			
19:00	Malawi	Malaysia	China	Indonesia			
20:00	Indonesia	Bangladesh	Thailand	India			

Duty Shifts Page 3 / 5

0.	NIGHT PATROL							
START	Country names are listed twice in each slot, representing two members from the same country. Thu \rightarrow Fri (June 5 \rightarrow 6) Fri \rightarrow Sat (June 6 \rightarrow 7) Sat \rightarrow Sun (June 7 \rightarrow 8)							
22:00	Uzbekistan	Uzbekistan	Myanmar	Myanmar	Malawi	Malawi		
23:00	Nigeria	Nigeria	Philippines	Philippines Philippines	China	China		
0:00	Pakistan	Pakistan	Indonesia	Indonesia	Egypt	Egypt		
1:00	Vietnam	Vietnam	China	China	Vietnam	Vietnam		
2:00	India	India	Thailand	Thailand	Myanmar	Myanmar		
3:00	Sri Lanka	Sri Lanka	Bangladesh	Bangladesh	Philippines	Philippines -		
4:00	Indonesia	Indonesia	Morocco	Morocco	India	India		
5:00	Egypt	Egypt	Sri Lanka	Sri Lanka	Bangladesh	Bangladesh		
6:00	Azerbaijan	Azerbaijan	Pakistan	Pakistan	Benin	Benin		



	NIGHT PATROL							
	Country names are listed in each slot, representing only one member.							
START	Thu→Fri (June 5→6)	Fri→Sat (June 6→7)	Sat→Sun (June 7→8)					
22:00	Uzbekistan	Myanmar	Malawi					
23:00	Nigeria	Philippines	China					
0:00	Pakistan	Indonesia	Egypt					
1:00	Vietnam	China	Vietnam					
2:00	India	Thailand	Myanmar					
3:00	Sri Lanka	Bangladesh	Philippines					
4:00	Indonesia	Morocco	India					
5:00	Egypt	Sri Lanka	Bangladesh					
6:00	Azerbaijan	Pakistan	Benin					

Duty Shifts Page 4 / 5

	GARBAGE STATION							
One country	One country name is listed in each slot, representing one member. Please refer to the sorting rules in the Duty Manual.							
START	Fri (June 6)	Sat (June 7)	Sun (June 8)					
9:00		Myanmar	Philippines					
10:00		Indonesia	Pakistan					
11:00		China	Indonesia					
12:00		India	Vietnam					
13:00	Philippines	Pakistan	Thailand					
14:00	Myanmar	Bangladesh	Sri Lanka					
15:00	China	Malawi	China					
16:00	Azerbaijan	Indonesia	Bangladesh					
17:00	Bangladesh	Thailand	Egypt					
18:00	Nigeria	Vietnam	India					
19:00	Morocco	Philippines						
20:00	Sri Lanka	Egypt						
21:00	Vietnam	Sri Lanka						

Duty Shifts Page 5 / 5

FOR EASIER REFERENCE AND COMPARISON

	TRASH BIN and GARBAGE STATION									
	Country names are listed in each slot, representing one member from each country. Green slots are for Garbage Station.									
START		Fri (June 6)			Sat (June 7)			Sun (June 8)		
9:00				China	Morocco	Myanmar	Nigeria	Azerbaijan	Philippines	
10:00					India	Indonesia	Thailand	Egypt	Pakistan	
11:00				Nigeria	Egypt	China	Philippines	Morocco	Indonesia	
12:00				Indonesia	Bangladesh	India	Sri Lanka	India	Vietnam	
13:00	Nigeria	Azerbaijan	Philippines	Malawi	Benin	Pakistan	Uzbekistan	Benin	Thailand	
14:00	Uzbekistan	Benin	Myanmar	Uzbekistan	Azerbaijan	Bangladesh	Myanmar	Indonesia	Sri Lanka	
15:00	Sri Lanka	Indonesia	China	Sri Lanka	Thailand	Malawi	Pakistan	Vietnam	China	
16:00	Myanmar	Vietnam	Azerbaijan	Philippines	Vietnam	Indonesia	Malawi	Malaysia	Bangladesh	
17:00	Pakistan	Morocco	Bangladesh	Pakistan	Malaysia	Thailand			Egypt	
18:00	China	Egypt	Nigeria	Myanmar	Bangladesh	Vietnam			India	
19:00	Malawi	Malaysia	Morocco	China	Indonesia	Philippines				
20:00	Indonesia	Bangladesh	Sri Lanka	Thailand	India	Egypt				
21:00			Vietnam		-	Sri Lanka				

Penalties Summary

Type of Negligence	Penalty Range	
↓ Late to / Left Early ↓		
Trash Bin Duty	¥ 1,000∽ ¥ 2,500	
Night Patrol Duty	¥ 1,000°°¥ 2,300	
Garbage Station Duty		
↓ Missed / Ignored ↓		
Trash Bin Duty	V 2 500 - V 5 000	
Night Patrol Duty	¥ 2,500∽ ¥ 5,000	
Garbage Station Duty		
Misbehavior / Transgression of Hokudai-sai Rules	∽¥10,000	
Ignored Setup / Removal of Eat- In Tent	∽¥10,000	

- Penalties are deducted from the Deposit Fee. Penalty ranges are in place to provide space for discussion and understanding. Please prepare yourselves and schedule accordingly to avoid missing any Duties.
 - For example, if you are late to Trash Bin Duty: Low penalty ranges will be considered if you arrive about 10 minutes late, and high penalty ranges will be considered if you are extremely late, or late to multiple shifts.
 - As another example, if you missed or ignored Garbage Station Duty: Low penalty ranges are unlikely in this case, because of the importance of its maintenance and the fact that we are forced to contact your tent if you do not show up for your shift. If it happens that a member repeatedly ignores our notices, then high penalty ranges will be strongly considered.
- On GA#6 (May 19), Rules from the Hokudai-sai Committee were handed out. Here are a few examples of rules to be careful of:
 - > It is not permitted under any circumstance to drive inside the campus without a car pass, or outside of the allowed hours.
 - > After the festival ends, the littering or abandonment of any trash, junk, or large objects (old fridges, stoves, etc.) is strictly forbidden.